# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4930747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEUCO, INC.	04/13/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Street Address:	1 RIVER ROAD
City:	SCHENECTADY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12345

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6736089
Patent Number:	7123971
Patent Number:	7164954
Patent Number:	7194320
Patent Number:	7333861
Patent Number:	7398652
Patent Number:	7400935
Patent Number:	7458342
Patent Number:	7500437
Patent Number:	7584024
Patent Number:	7599750
Patent Number:	7756591
Patent Number:	7844351
Patent Number:	7966080
Patent Number:	8068923
Patent Number:	8214271
Patent Number:	8295953
Patent Number:	8340824
Patent Number:	8447431
Patent Number:	8498746

PATENT REEL: 045627 FRAME: 0018

504884006

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8515582
Patent Number:	8527072
Patent Number:	8644961
Patent Number:	8924024

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)840-6495

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8602859109

Email: deborah.picciano@ge.com

Correspondent Name: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, GLOBAL PATENT OPERATION

Address Line 1: 901 MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: 3RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: NORWALK, CONNECTICUT 06851

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	318709-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CYNTHIA W. FLANIGAN
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia W. Flanigan/
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Assignment from NEUCO INC. to General Electric Company 13APR2016#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment from NEUCO INC. to General Electric Company 13APR2016#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment from NEUCO INC. to General Electric Company 13APR2016#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment from NEUCO INC. to General Electric Company 13APR2016#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment from NEUCO INC. to General Electric Company 13APR2016#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into this 13th day of April, 2016 between NeuCo, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and General Electric Company, a New York corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein has the meaning set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), between Assignee and Assignor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under, among other Purchased Assets, all Owned Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for the consideration stated in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee: (i) all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; (ii) all income and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto; (iii) all causes of action (either in law or in equity) relating thereto; and (iv) the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for, past, present, and future infringement and misappropriation of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Patent Assignment.
- 2. Except as expressly provided in the Purchase Agreement, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Patents.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor shall take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Patent Assignment.
- 4. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an

executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Assignment by electronic mail or facsimile shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Assignment.

- 5. No provision of this Patent Assignment may be amended or modified except by a written instrument signed by the parties hereto.
- 6. In the event of a conflict between the Purchase Agreement and this Patent Assignment, the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 7. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York irrespective of the choice of Laws principles of the State of New York other than Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York. The parties consent specifically to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court having subject matter jurisdiction in the County of New York, State of New York for any action relating to this Patent Assignment and irrevocably waive their right to contest venue in any such courts. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a judgment in any such action may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. The successful party in any action seeking enforcement of this Patent Assignment shall be entitled to an award of all costs, fees and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, to be paid by the other party.

[Signature page follows]

NAI-1500935725v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR:
NEUCO, INC.
By: Name: Perform KNOR. Title: President
ASSIGNEE:
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
By: Name: Joshua Kaufman

Title: Business Development Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by its duly authorized officer.

ASSIGNOR:

**NEUCO, INC.** 

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name:

Title:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Joshua Kaufman

Title: Business Development Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 045627 FRAME: 0023

# SCHEDULE A

			Filing	
Country	Appln No	Patent Number	Date	Issuance Date
PCT	PCT/US2014/054242		09/05/14	
US	15/025,462		03/28/16	
US		US 8,924,024	05/08/13	12/30/14
US		US 8,644,961	12/12/05	2/4/14
US		US 8,527,072	10/17/12	9/3/13
US		US 8,515,582	05/24/11	8/20/13
US		US 8,498,746	09/07/12	7/30/13
US		US 8,447,431	10/30/08	5/21/13
US		US 8,340,824	10/05/07	12/25/12
US		US 8,295,953	11/10/11	10/23/12
US		US 8,214,271	02/04/04	7/3/12
US		US 8,068,923	11/01/10	11/29/11
US		US 7,966,080	06/08/10	6/21/11
US		US 7,844,351	08/26/09	11/30/10
US		US 7,756,591	04/25/06	7/13/10
US		US 7,599,750	12/21/05	10/6/09
US		US 7,584,024	02/08/05	9/1/09
US		US 7,500,437	12/15/04	3/10/09
US		US 7,458,342	05/07/04	12/2/08
US		US 7,400,935	01/12/07	7/15/08
US		US 7,398,652	11/10/04	7/15/08
US		US 7,333,861	10/25/05	2/19/08
US		US 7,194,320	06/05/03	3/20/07
US		US 7,164,954	02/02/05	1/16/07
US		US 7,123,971	11/05/04	10/17/06
US		US 6,736,089	06/05/03	5/18/04
China (PR)		ZL200710097987.3	4/25/07	7/20/11
China (PR)		ZL200610003294.9	2/8/06	8/19/15

NAI-1500935725v2

**RECORDED: 04/24/2018**